# MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING Between Blount County Board of Commissioners and Blount County Mayor for the Digitization of Blount County Records

This Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") is entered into by and between Blount County Commission ("Commission") and the Blount County Mayor ("Mayor"), hereinafter the Parties. In consideration of those mutual undertakings, the Parties agree as follows:

**WHEREAS**, the Commission, is designated to accept and administer funds from the federal American Rescue Plan Act ("ARPA"), sections 602 and 603 of the Social Security Act as added by section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (the "Act"), Pub. L. No. 117-2 (Mar. 11, 2021); and

**WHEREAS**, the Mayor is tasked with overseeing the day to day operations of Blount County ("County"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Commission must approve the County's budget, and the Mayor executes the County's expenditures; and

**WHEREAS**, Treasury established a process under Item 17.6 of the State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (SLFRF) Final Rule FAQs using an interagency Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) to meet the obligation deadline for funding projects; and

**WHEREAS**, the Parties desire to enter into this MOU to memorialize their understanding of the mutual advantages of this cooperative relationship.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to the terms and conditions set forth below:

#### I. Purpose

The purpose of this MOU is to memorialize an agreement to obligate the County's ARPA State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds ("Funds") for the digitization of County records from paper files and books to an electronic format, to improve access to, and the user experience of, County government. This will include IT infrastructure to support the improvements. The technology upgrades will increase public access and delivery of government programs and services.

## II. Conditions and Scope

The Commission agrees to provide, and the Mayor agrees to expend, Funds to perform the scope of work for the project as set forth below and in Attachment A.

 Assess document inventory including paper files, photographs and physical documents and create a list of all documents to be scanned including details such as file type, size

- and any special requirements.
- Define digitization goals. This includes reducing physical storage space, improving public accessibility and enhancing document security.
- Determine scanning specifications required for each type of document including resolution, file format, color mode and metadata needs.
- Create a scanning schedule outlining when and how each batch of documents will be scanned. Under SLFRF guidelines, all work must be completed by December 31, 2026.
- Complete the scanning and digitization of records.
- Monitor and review progress to ensure project stays on track.
- Provide IT storage infrastructure as required by the program specifications.

#### III. Amount

The Commission agrees to provide and obligate the Funds in an amount not to exceed \$943,323.00 and the Mayor agrees to expend the Funds in such amount.

#### IV. Term

The MOU shall be effective from the date executed below and shall expire on January 1, 2027.

# V. Binding Effect

The MOU shall be binding upon the Parties hereto and upon any respective successors and assigns of the Parties.

## VI. Changes

In the event there are project change orders and/or contingencies, such changes, including any increase or decrease in the project amount, will be documented and agreed to by the parties and added to this MOU by written amendment. An amendment cannot substantially change the scope or purpose of the original contract.

### VII. Obligation of the Parties

The Parties agree to the following obligations under this MOU:

The Commission agrees to provide the Mayor the Funds in an amount not to exceed the allocation amount of \$943,323.00.

- a. The Mayor shall expend the Funds in an amount not to exceed the amount of \$943,323.00 to pay for the cost of the Scope of Work necessary to implement the Project.
- b. The Mayor shall follow all federal and state procurement and expenditure requirements as required.

- c. The Mayor shall ensure a complete procurement file for each contract necessary to perform the Scope of Work.
- d. The Mayor shall keep all records, books, and documents pertaining to the project for a period of five (5) years, and shall be subject to audit.

VIII. Applicable Law
This MOU shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Tennessee.
Agreed to this the 19th day of December, 2024.
Commission Chairman
Agreed to this the 19 <sup>th</sup> day of_December, 2024.

County Mayor